

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT C. MCCHESENEY, in his official capacity as Treasurer of Bart McLeay
for U.S. Senate, Inc.; and BART MCLEAY FOR U.S. SENATE INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CAROLINE C. HUNTER, in her official capacity as Chair of the Federal Election
Commission,
Defendants-Appellees.

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

Prepared and Submitted by

Bartholomew L. McLeay
KUTAK ROCK LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, NE 68102-2186
Phone: (402) 346-6000
bart.mcleay@kutakrock.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Background	4
B. Commission Did Not Merely Substitute Date	4
C. 2014 Amendment - Final Rule.....	5
D. Appeal of Commission Action.....	5
1. Administrative Review in District Court	5
2. McChesney’s Opening Brief and Commission’s Response	6
a. Opening Brief.....	6
b. Commission Brief.....	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. McChesney Made Argument in Opening Brief and Commission Delivered Opposition Brief “Devoted” to the Issue	8
B. The District Court Erred in Failing To Give McChesney All Reasonable Doubt in the Complaint That the Commission Failed To Provide Proper Notice and Opportunity To Comment on the 2014 Final Rule.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12

Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
422 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2005)9

Barham v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
441 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2006)9

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....13

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Swallow,
304 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Utah 2018).....13

Florilli Corp. v. Pena,
118 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 1997)15

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. V. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) 3, 8, 11-12

Levesque v. Block,
723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Missouri Hospital Ass’n v. Hargan,
No. 2:17-cv-04052-BCW, 2018 WL 814589, at *9 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018).....12

Nat’l Res. Defense Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....12

Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n, v. Duke,
291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017).....13

Obduskey v. Wells Fargo,
879 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2018)9

Prof’ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)12

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

<i>Union Pac. R. R. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Head</i> , 340 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2003)	2, 9-10
<i>Wash. All. Of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016) <i>aff’d</i> 857 F.3d 907 (D.D.C. 2017)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(iii)	15
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(v).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 C.F.R. § 111.30	3, 5, 14-15
79 Fed. Reg. 3302, 3302-03 (Jan. 21, 2014).....	5
8th Circuit Rule 28A(h)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(3).....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(2)(A).....	17
